The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the
Group’s property portfolio, together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the fair value measurement, are
shown below:

Unobservable input
Impact on fair value measurement

of significant increase in input
Impact on fair value measurement

of significant decrease in input
Gross ERV Increase Decrease
Net initial yield Decrease Increase
Reversionary yield Decrease Increase
True equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are inter-relationships between these inputs as they are partially determined by market rate conditions. An increase in the
reversionary yield may accompany an increase in gross ERV and would mitigate its impact on the fair value measurement.
A sensitivity analysis was performed to ascertain the impact on the fair value of a 25 basis point shift in true equivalent yield and a
£2.50 psf shift in ERV.

West End
central

West End
borders

City
borders

Provincial
commercial

Provincial
land Total

True equivalent yield
	 +25bp (5.2%) (4.5%) (4.8%) (3.5%) (2.3%) (4.9%)
	 -25bp 5.8% 5.0% 5.3% 3.8% 2.4% 5.5%
ERV
	 +£2.50 psf 5.0% 6.0% 5.4% 17.4% – 5.2%
	 -£2.50 psf (5.0%) (6.0%) (5.4%) (17.4%) – (5.2%)

Historic cost
2016

£m
2015

£m
Investment property 2,838.5 2,732.3
Owner-occupied property 14.1 7.7
Trading property 18.4 9.9
Total property portfolio 2,871.0 2,749.9

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  139

17	 Property, plant and equipment
Owner-

occupied
property

£m
Artwork

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m
Group
At 1 January 2016 36.1 1.5 1.5 39.1
Additions 3.6 – 1.3 4.9
Depreciation – – (0.4) (0.4)
Revaluation (5.5) – – (5.5)
At 31 December 2016 34.2 1.5 2.4 38.1

At 1 January 2015 24.8 1.5 0.9 27.2
Additions 0.1 – 0.9 1.0
Depreciation – – (0.3) (0.3)
Transfers 9.8 – – 9.8
Revaluation 1.4 – – 1.4
At 31 December 2015 36.1 1.5 1.5 39.1

Net book value
Cost or valuation 34.2 1.5 4.8 40.5
Accumulated depreciation – – (2.4) (2.4)
At 31 December 2016 34.2 1.5 2.4 38.1

Net book value
Cost or valuation 36.1 1.5 3.5 41.1
Accumulated depreciation – – (2.0) (2.0)
At 31 December 2015 36.1 1.5 1.5 39.1

Company
At 1 January 2016 – 0.9 1.4 2.3
Additions – – 1.3 1.3
Depreciation – – (0.4) (0.4)
At 31 December 2016 – 0.9 2.3 3.2

At 1 January 2015 – 0.9 0.7 1.6
Additions – – 1.0 1.0
Depreciation – – (0.3) (0.3)
At 31 December 2015 – 0.9 1.4 2.3

Net book value
Cost or valuation – 0.9 4.9 5.8
Accumulated depreciation – – (2.6) (2.6)
At 31 December 2016 – 0.9 2.3 3.2

Net book value
Cost or valuation – 0.9 3.6 4.5
Accumulated depreciation – – (2.2) (2.2)
At 31 December 2015 – 0.9 1.4 2.3

The artwork is periodically valued by Bonhams on the basis of fair value using their extensive market knowledge. The latest
valuation was carried out in October 2016 and the Directors consider that there have been no material valuation movements since
that date. In accordance with IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, the artwork is deemed to be classified as Level 3.
The historic cost of the artwork in the Group at 31 December 2016 was £1.5m (2015: £1.5m) and £0.9m (2015: £0.9m) in the
Company. See note 16 for the historic cost of owner-occupied property and IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement disclosures.